

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF MISSISSIPPI
GREENVILLE DIVISION

DIANE COWAN *et al.*,)
)
)
 Plaintiffs,)
)
 and)
)
 UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,)
)
 Plaintiff-Intervenor,) Civil Action No. 2:65-cv-00031-DMB
)
 v.)
)
 BOLIVAR COUNTY BOARD OF)
 EDUCATION *et al.*,)
)
 Defendants.)
)

PLAINTIFF-INTERVENOR UNITED STATES' OBJECTIONS
TO DEFENDANT CLEVELAND SCHOOL DISTRICT'S PROPOSED PLANS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 4

II. PRIOR REMEDIAL ORDERS 6

III. ARGUMENT 10

 A. Under Plan A, the District provides no evidence that the proposed minor modifications to its existing freedom-of-choice approach would desegregate East Side or D.M. Smith. 11

 1. The existing freedom of choice plan has failed to attract white students to East Side and D.M. Smith..... 11

 2. The District has provided no evidence that the proposed modifications to its high school programs would result in desegregation of East Side. 13

 B. Plan B is not reasonably calculated to meaningfully desegregate the District’s high schools, and unnecessarily delays desegregation of the middle schools until at least the 2017-2018 school year. 20

 1. This high school plan suffers from a lack of detail and internal inconsistencies that would likely impede effective implementation of the plan as a desegregation remedy. 21

 2. The middle school plan unnecessarily delays school-wide desegregation, requires more resources to implement than the United States’ Plan, and may result in impermissible within-school segregation in the consolidated middle school. 23

 3. The Court should reject Plan B because the United States’ Plan promises speedier and more effective desegregation of both the middle and high schools..... 25

IV. CONCLUSION..... 27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Beaumont Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Dep’t of Health, Educ. & Welfare,
504 F.2d 855 (5th Cir. 1974) 12

Belk v. Charlotte-Mecklenburg Bd. of Educ.,
269 F.3d 305 (4th Cir. 2001) 4

Cowan v. Cleveland Sch. Dist.,
748 F.3d 233 (5th Cir. 2014) 4, 6, 9, 10, 12

Davis v. E. Baton Rouge Parish Sch. Bd.,
721 F.2d 1425 (5th Cir.1983) 10

Estes v. Metro. Branches of the Dallas NAACP,
444 U.S. 437 (1980)..... 4

Flax v. Potts,
915 F.2d 155, 161 n.8 (5th Cir. 1990) 4

Green v. Cnty. Sch. Bd. of New Kent Cnty.,
391 U.S. 430 (1968)..... 6, 10

Lee v. Marengo Cnty. Bd. of Educ.,
588 F.2d 1134 (5th Cir. 1979) 12

Tasby v. Wright,
713 F.2d 90 (5th Cir. 1983) 4
